
भारत सरकार 

कार्मिक, लोक र्िकायत तथा पेंिन मतं्रालय 

प्रिासननक सधुार और लोक र्िकायत विभाग 

राज्‍य सभा 
अताराांकित प्रश्‍न सां. 608   

(02.12.2021 को उत्‍तर के र्लए) 
 

िायय िे ननपटान िे लिए जवाबदेही  
 

608. ‍डा.‍किरोड़ी‍िाि‍म़ीणा‍:‍  
क्‍या प्रधान मांत्ऱी यह बताने की कृपा करेंग ेकक :  

(क) क्‍या देि में सरकारी विभागों में कायिरत कमिचारी आम लोगों से जुड ेकायों का ननपटान ननधािररत समय सीमा 
के भीतर नहीं करत ेहैं; 
 

(ख) यदद ह ,ं तो इसके क्‍या कारण हैं; और  

 

(ग) जनदहत तथा आम लोगों से जडु ेकायों का ननधािररत समय अिधध के भीतर ननपटान नहीं ककए जाने के सबंधं में 
सरकारी कमिचाररयों की जिाबदेही तय करने के र्लए सरकार द्िारा क्‍या उपाय ककए गए हैं और ककए जाने का 
विचार है?  

उत्‍तर 
 

राज्‍य मांत्ऱी, िालमयि, िोि लििायत तथा पेंिन मांत्रािय एवां राज्‍य मांत्ऱी, प्रधानमांत्ऱी िा िायायिय  

(डॉ. जजतने्‍द‍र लस ांह ) 

 

(क) से (ग)   भारत सरकार ने नागररकों से सबंधंधत कायों का ननधािररत समय सीमा में ननपटान सनुनश्चचत  करने 

के र्लए उपाय ककए हैं  इनमें िार्मल हैं (क) सभी मतं्रालयों/विभागों में नागररक चाटिर का कायािन्‍ियन; (ख) कें द्रीय 

लोक र्िकायत ननिारण प्रणाली (सीपीजीरैम्‍स)के माध्‍यम से लोक र्िकायतों का ननपटान; (ग) राष्‍ट‍रीय ई-सेिा 
प्रदायगी मलू‍यांकन के माध्‍यम से ई-सेिा प्रदायगी का मलू‍यांकन; और (घ) सिुासन सचूकांक के माध्‍यम से 

मलू‍यांकन । इसके अनतररक्‍त, इन पद्धनतयों की सतत समीक्षा की जाती है और इनमें सधुार ककए जात ेहैं और 

सीपीजीरैम्‍स में लोक र्िकायतों के ननपटान की समय-सीमा को घटाकर 60 ददन से 45 ददन कर ददया गया है ।  

 

सरकार ने िासन में ननणियन क्षमता में सधुार के र्लए कई उपायों का समथिन भी ककया है । इन उपायों में 
प्रस्‍तनुत के चैनलों को कम करना, ननचल ेस्‍तर पर िश्क्तयों का प्रत्‍यायोजन, ई-ऑकिस सदहत डिश्जटल माध्‍यमों 
को इष्‍ट‍टतम बनाना एि ं कें द्रीय रश्जस्‍री इकाई का डिश्जटलीकरण ककया जाना आदद िार्मल है । सरकार ने 2 

अक्‍तबूर से 31 अक्‍तबूर, 2021 तक लबंबत मामलों के ननपटान के र्लए लक्षक्षत वििषे अर्भयान भी चलाया है । इस 

अर्भयान से धचश्न्हत शे्रणणयों में लबंबत मामलों में उल‍लखेनीय रूप से कमी आई है ।  
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https://www.staffnews.in    |   https://www.facebook.com/cgenews     |    https://twitter.com/StaffNews_In



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS & PUBLIC GRIEVANCES) 

 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 608 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021) 

 

ACCOUNTABILITY FOR DISPOSAL OF WORK  

 

608 # DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether the employees working in Government departments do not dispose off the 

work related to common people within the prescribed time-frame;  

(b) if so, the reasons therefor, and  

(c)  the measures taken and proposed to be taken by 

Government to fix accountability of Government servants for not disposing off the work 

related to public welfare and common people within the prescribed time-frame? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a) to (c):   The Government of India has taken measures to ensure that the work of citizens are 

disposed off in prescribed time frame. These include (a) implementation of the Citizen’s Charters 

in all Ministries / Departments; (b) Disposal of public grievances through Central Public 

Grievance Redressal System (CPGRAMS); (c) Assessment of e-Service delivery through 

National e-Services Delivery Assessment; and (d) Assessment through Good Governance Index. 

Further, continuous review and improvement are made in these systems and  timeline for 

disposal of public grievances in CPGRAMS has been reduced to 45 days from 60 days. 

 

The Government has also reinforced several measures to improve efficiency in the 

decision-making in the government.  Those measures include reducing levels in a channel of 

submission, delegation of powers to lower formulations, optimizing digital tools including         

e-office, digitization of Central Registry Units etc.  The Government has also conducted special 

campaign from Oct 2-31, 2021 targeted towards disposal of pending matters. The campaign has 

significantly reduced the pendency in identified categories. 

 

 

***** 
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